PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

MEETING DATE:
ITEM:

April 17, 2017

1107 Wallace Drive Plat (2017-076): Consideration of the Preliminary Plat and
Certification of the Final Plat associated with the approved development for a
warehouse/storage building with attendant offices fronting both on Wallace Drive

and SW 10th Avenue between SW 10th Street and Linton Boulevard.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval of the Preliminary Plat and Certification of the Final Plat

---STAFF REPORT---
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Owner/Applicant......................... Jordan Huffer, f’5~,ﬂ§:: |
Motorgroup, LLC ~:~;—::‘;‘_) _—
L @] N— |
LOCAtION. .+eeeeeeeeeeeeee e South of SW 10" Street, | | T
between Wallace Drive and | t: ]
SW 10™ Avenue — SW 10th St ]
Property Size.........ccccovevvvvenennnn. 0.45 Acres ’@i
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R >
Future Land Use Map............... CMR (Commerce) ]
current Zoning..........oovvooevveeee.... LI (Light Industrial) |
Adjacent Zoning................ North: LI (Light Industrial) -
East: RM (Medium Density ’LTP?ETJT — SW11th St
Residential)
South: LI (Light Industrial)
West: MIC (Mixed Industrial and
Commemia[) Poinsettia Dr &
(/]
Existing Land USe..................... Vacant &
£y
Proposed Land Use................... Business Office (Automobile . ol
Brokerage) with accessory [Georaia St =
storage S
= ﬁ
Water Service........ccooeeevvevnnnnnn.. Public Water Existing on
Wallace Drive
Sewer ServiCe.........ccccvvvvviveann.., Public Sewer Existing on —
Wallace f

NORTH




ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The item before the Board is that of approval of a preliminary plat and certification of a
final plat associated with the development of a warehouse/storage building on a property
to be platted as 1107 Wallace Drive. This plat is being processed pursuant to LDR
Section 2.4.5(J), Major Subdivisions.

BACKGROUND

The subject property fronts both on Wallace Drive and SW 10th Avenue, between SW 10th
Street and Linton Boulevard, located within the Wallace Drive Overlay District. The site
consists of one parcel totaling 0.45 acres zoned Light Industrial (LI) and is vacant.

At its meeting on March 22, 2017, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB)
approved the Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations for the
project (2016-246). The approved development consists of the construction of a 7,558 sq.
ft. office /storage building that accommodates 6,250 sq. ft. on the ground floor and 1,308
sq. ft. mezzanine level for attendant offices. The proposed use is for an automobile
brokerage office with the storage of vehicles located within the building. Other site
improvements include the construction of parking lots fronting on Wallace Drive and SW
10" Avenue which accommodates a total of 11 parking spaces; associated landscaping,
security perimeter fences and site lighting.

PLAT DESCRIPTION

The platting of the subject property requires a 10 foot right- of-way dedication along
Wallace Drive and along SW 10" Street, which results in a 0.414 acre parcel (Parcel A).
The plat dedicates 2 small general utility easements (g.u.e.) at the northwest corner of the
parcel to accommodate a FPL transformer and a fire line. In addition, drainage easements
traverse the parcels which accommodate the project drainage which will be via exfiltration.

PLAT ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1 of the Land Development Regulations, prior to approval of
development applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the
official record. This may be achieved through information in the application, the staff report,
or minutes. Findings shall be made by the Board to approve or deny the development
application. These findings relate to Future Land Use Map, Concurrency and Consistency
with the Comprehensive Plan, and Compliance with the Land Development Regulations.

Section 3.1.1 (A) -Future Land Use Map: The resulting use of land or structures must be
allowed in the zoning district within which the land is situated and said zoning must be
consistent with the applicable land use designation as shown on the Future Land Use Map.

The subject property has a Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation of Commerce (CMR)
and a zoning designation of Light industrial (LI) within the Wallace Drive Overlay District.
The proposed use of general office (automobile brokerage) with accessory storage is listed
as principal uses in the LI zone district. The property to the north, south and west of the
proposed development are also designated CMR on the future land use map, while the
property to the east (The Groves of Delray), across SW 10" Avenue is designated MD
(Medium Density). The properties to the north and south of the proposed development is
zoned LI (within the Wallace Drive Overlay District) while the property to the west is zoned
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MIC. The property to the east of the proposed development, The Groves at Delray, is
zoned RM (Medium Density Residential).

Section 3.1.1 (B) — Concurrency: Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B) Concurrency as
defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive
Plan must be met and a determination made that the public facility needs of the requested
land use and/or development application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and
provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer: Water service will be provided via lateral connections to an existing 10”
sewer main along the west parcel boundary abutting the Wallace Drive right-of-way. Sewer
service is available via an existing 8” sewer main along the west parcel boundary abutting
the Wallace Drive right-of-way. The Comprehensive Plan states that adequate water and
sewer treatment capacity exists to meet the adopted LOS at the City’s build-out population
based on the current FLUM. The development proposal will have an insignificant impact on
these services. Thus, a positive finding with respect to this level of service standard can be
made.

Streets and Traffic: The applicant has submitted a traffic study indicating that the proposed
project will generate 53 Average Daily Trips (ADT), with 7 AM peak hour trips and 7 PM
peak hour trips. The project obtained a letter from the Palm Beach County Traffic Division
indicating that the development proposal meets concurrency on June 28, 2016.

Parks and Recreation Facilities: Park dedication requirements do not apply for non-
residential uses. Thus, the proposed development will not have an impact with respect to
this level of service standard.

Solid Waste: The proposed 7,558 sq. ft. building warehouse/storage building will generate
19.65 tons of solid waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority has indicated that its facilities
have sufficient capacity to handle all development proposals until the year 2046. Thus, a
positive finding with respect to this level of service standard can be made.

Drainage: Drainage will be accommodated via an exfiltration trench system on-site.
Drainage easements are provided over the exfiltration system. The drainage easements
will be dedicated by this plat to the owner of Parcel A (1107 Wallace, LLC), its successors
and/or assigns and is the perpetual maintenance obligation of said owner of Parcel A, its
successors and/or assigns. There is no negative impact on drainage anticipated as it
relates to this level of service standard.

Schools: School concurrency findings do not apply for non-residential uses. Thus, the
proposed development will not have an impact with respect to this level of service standard.

Section 3.1.1 (C) - Consistency: Pursuant to Section 3.2.1 (Basis for Determining
Consistency), the performance standards set forth in Section 3.2.3 (Standards for Site Plan
and/or Plat Actions) shall be the basis upon which a finding of overall consistency is to be
made.

As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding for consistency can be made as it relates to
Standards for Plat Actions.
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Section 3.1.1 (D) - Compliance with the Land Development Regulations:

LDR Section 5.3.1(A), Plat Required: A plat is required for the project, and was
included as a condition of site plan approval. The property will be comprised of one
Parcel (Parcel A after dedicating two areas of right of way for Wallace Drive and SW
10" Avenue).

LDR Section 5.3.1(Right-of-Way Dedication): Pursuant to LDR Section 5.3.1 and
the Transportation Element of the City’s Comprehensive Plan, the ultimate right-of-way
width for a City or County Collector is 80 feet. The existing right-of-way width for
Wallace Drive and for SW 10" Avenue is 60 feet. An additional 10 feet of right of way
is dedicated by the proposed plat for both Wallace Drive and SW 10" Avenue, creating
70 feet of right of way for both roads adjacent to this development.

LDR Section 6.3.1(Sidewalks): Pursuant to LDR Section 6.1.3(B)(1), a 5-wide
sidewalk is required. A five-foot sidewalk has been proposed along Wallace Drive and
SW 10" Avenue within the public right-of-way.

A complete review for compliance with the Land Development Regulations was completed
as part of the Site Plan Review process. In addition to the LDRs specified above, the
development proposal was found to be in compliance with the applicable regulations.

Comprehensive Plan Policies: A review of the objectives and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan was conducted with Site Plan approval and all applicable objectives
or policies along with a discussion on how they were addressed is attached as Appendix

“B”,

REVIEW BY OTHERS

The subject property is not located within a geographical area requiring review by the City’s
Advisory Board. Courtesy notices have been sent to the following homeowners
Associations:

Groves of Delray
Woods of Southridge
La Paloma

Letters of objection or support, if any, will be presented at the Planning and Zoning
Board meeting.

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION

The proposed plat is consistent with the Zoning and Future Land Use Map designation
for the subject property. Positive findings can be made with respect to LDR Section
2.4.5(J) (Major Subdivisions), LDR Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings for Land Use and
Land Development Applications), Section 3.2.3 (Standards for Site Plan and/or Plat
Actions) and the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS
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A. Continue with direction.

B. Move a recommendation of approval to the City Commission of the Preliminary Plat
and certification of the Final Plat for 1107 Wallace Drive, by adopting the findings of
fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section 2.4.5(J) (Major
Subdivisions), Section 3.2.3 (Standards for Site Plan and/or Plat Actions) and
Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings for Land Use and Land Development Applications)
of the Land Development Regulations, subject to conditions.

C. Approve the preliminary plat, and require submittal of a final plat to be processed
separately.

D. Deny the preliminary plat and final plat with basis stated.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Move a recommendation of approval to the City Commission of the Preliminary Plat and
certification of the Final Plat for 1107 Wallace Drive, by adopting the findings of fact and
law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section 2.4.5(J) (Major
Subdivisions), Section 3.2.3 (Standards for Site Plan and/or Plat Actions) and Section
3.1.1 (Required Findings for Land Use and Land Development Applications) of the Land
Development Regulations.

Report prepared by: Jasmin Allen, Senior Planner

Attachments:

e Appendix A

e Appendix B

e Survey

e Reduced Plat

e Engineering plans
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APPENDIX - A
STANDARDS FOR PLAT ACTIONS

A. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do
not create unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to
traffic circulation.

Not applicable | |

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent |

B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This
includes pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with
policies found under Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable | |

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent |

C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1
of the Open Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable  [X |
Meets intent of standard | |

Does not meet intent |

D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation
modification may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that
the widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of
the neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

Not applicable | |
Meets intent of standard [ X |

Does not meet intent |

E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential shall be planned in
a manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning
designations.

Not applicable | X |
Meets intent of standard | |

Does not meet intent |

F. Vacant property shall be developed in a manner so that the future use and
intensity are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable
physical considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills
remaining land use needs.

Not applicable | |
Meets intent of standard [ X |

Does not meet intent |
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G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision
of a variety of housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse
makeup of the City’s demographic profile, and meet the housing needs
identified in the Housing Element. This shall be accomplished through the
implementation of policies under Objective B-2 of the Housing Element.

Not applicable | X |
Meets intent of standard | |

Does not meet intent |

H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of
nearby neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes
and circulation patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to
negatively impact the safety, habitability and stability of residential areas. If it
is determined that a proposed development will result in a degradation of any
neighborhood, the project shall be modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable | |

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent |

I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development
would create a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation
causing it to become a high accident location, without such development taking
actions to remedy the accident situation.

Not applicable | |

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent |

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be
a feature of all new housing developments as part of the design to
accommodate households having a range of ages. This requirement may be
waived or modified for residential developments located in the downtown area,
and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable [ X |
Meets intent of standard | |

Does not meet intent |
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APPENDIX - B
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN POLICIES

Future Land Use Element Objective A-1: Property shall be developed or redeveloped,
in a manner so that the future use, intensity and density are appropriate in terms of sall,
topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods
and services; are complementary to and compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill
remaining land use needs.

The property is bordered by Light Industrial (LI) zoned property to the north and south.
RM (Multiple Family Residential) zoned property abuts the property to the east and
Mixed Industrial and Commercial (MIC) zoned property abuts the subject property on the
west.

There are no special physical or environmental characteristics of the land that would be
negatively impacted by the proposed development. The proposed use does not involve
activities that would generate noise, odors, pollutants and the use of warehouse/storage
will not be incompatible with adjacent residential land uses. Thus no adverse impacts
are anticipated. Therefore, based upon the above, no compatibility issues will exist
between the proposed development and the surrounding land uses and positive findings
can be made with regard to Future Land Use Element Objective A-1.
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DEDICATION:
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pees FURTHER DEDICATES AS FOLLOWS:

1. PARCEL A

PARCEL A RESERVED BY 1107 WALLACE, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, (TS SUCCESSORS

nrDD/EmR AAvssB:gNs FOR PRIVATE PURPOSES AS ALLOWED PURSUANT TO ZONING REGULATIONS OF THE CITY
L

2. TRACTS Rw1 AND RW2
TRACTS RWI AND ARE DEDICATED TO THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH AS PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR
STREET AND U'ﬂLITY PuRPDsEs

ALONG WITH THE FOLLOWING EASEMENTS:
THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH IS HEREBY GRANTED ACCESS FOR EMERGENCY AND MAINTENANCE PURPOSES.

GENERAL UTILITY (G.U.E.) EASEMENTS ARE MADE TO ANY PUBLIC OR PRNATE UTILITY, SUCH AS BUT NOT
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PROVIDED HOWEVER, NO SUCH CONSTRUCTION,  INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF CABLE
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WTNESS:
PRINT NAME

WITNESS:
PRINT NAME

ACKNOWLEDGMENT:
STATE OF FLORIDA)
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BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME
HAS PRODUCED ____________, 'AS IDENTIFICATION, AND WHO ExEcusz THE FOREGOING lemuuznr
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WTNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS DAY OF ___. — 201_
IO HSoRExpiRe

NOTARY PUBLIC

PRINT NAME

1107 WALLACE DRIVE
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THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
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7900 GLADES ROAD, SUITE 100 o

BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33434 — (561)392-1991 R. BOCK
CLERK AND COMPTROLLER
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HAS PRODUCED____ AS IDENTIFICATION, AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING
INSTRUMENT AS OF A TO DO
BUSINESS IN FLORIDA, ANB SEVERALLY ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME THAT HE EXECUTED s .
SUCH INSTRUMENT AS SUCH OFFICER OF SAID CORPORATION, AND THAT THE SEAL AFFIXED 1O THE _REVIE“NG SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE: YOR
FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS THE CORPORATE SEAL OF SAID CORPORATION AND THAT IT WAS i THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE UNDERSIGNED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND
AFFIXED TO SAID INSTRUMENT BY DUE AND REGULAR CORPORATE AUTHORITY, AND THAT SAID MAPPER, UNDER CONTRACT WITH THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA, HAS
INSTRUMENT IS THE FREE ACT AND DEED OF SAID CORPORATION. REVIEWED THIS PLAT OF 1107 WALLACE DRIVE AS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER
177.081(1) FLORIDA STATUTES, AND FINDS THAT IT COMPUES WITH ALL THE
WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS ____ DAY OF __. = — — 201 REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 177.081(1), FLORIDA STATUTES.
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TITLE CERTIFICATION: - .
COUNTY_OF PALM BEACH) SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:
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1107 WALLACE, LLC. " LL CL Y BANK NOTARY CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
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1-800-432-4770 11/30/16
SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC. JoB No.
16045-DTL

Know what's below., © B B RO TS AR Mnos e
Call before you dig. UL Ribrc i BRiotss:
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PAVING, GRADING AND DRAINAGE NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

ALL PAVING AND DRMNAGE wowx IN THE PALM BEACH (;OUNTY (PEC)
RIGHT-OF —WAY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN FULL ACCORDAN(
LAYEST sTANDARns ALL PAING AND DRAINAGE WORK IN THE FLORJDA DEFAR'NENT

HT SHALL
ACCDRDAN(Z VMN THE FﬂgT LATEST STANDARDS.

COMPACTED SUBGRADE SHALL az COMPACTED AND MEET THE DENSITY
REQUIREMENTS AS DETERMINED BY THE AASHTO T-180 SPECIFICATIQNS. SUBGRADE
smLL EXTEND 12 INCNES BEYOND THE PROPOSED EDGE OF PA Nn/oa 6"
VALLEY GU TYPE “F" CURB & sutTeR, oR SUBGRADE
S BE 12 INQdEs THICK COMPACTED TO 98% ACCORDING m AASHTU T-180.
AL Muck, oi'luuPs, ROOTS OR OTHER DELETERIOUS MATTER ENCOUNTERED IN THE
REPARATI( RO THe

OF THE SUBGRADE SHALL B
o IE OF THE ROADWAY TO A WIDTH OF TEN FEET BEYOND THE EDGE f
PAVEMENT. BGRADE IS REQUIRED TO IRED BEARING

SUI BE_ST, IZED, THE REQL
VALUE DETERMINATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY THE FLORIDA BEARING TEST, TEST

n

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
334 OF THE FDOT srANnARu SFEGIFICAHDNS FOR ROAD AND BRID

CONSTRUCTION, LATEST AD( . THE THICKNESS OF THE SURFACE COURSE SHALL
BE AS SHOWN ON THE DETAILED "DRAWNGS.

ONCRETE SHALL DEVELOP 2500 p.a.l. (mmuuu) 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE
s‘mmcm OR GREATER WHERE NOTED ON PLANS. CLASS | CONCREY SHALL
CONFORM WTH THE FDOT sPEﬂFu:nlons. LA‘IESY znmou | CONCRETE USED
AS EA‘\;/I":G SHALL DEVELOP 3000 p.s.l. (MINIMUM) 28 DAYS. COMFHESSIVE
STREN(

CONTOL DEVICES FOR STREETS AND HIGHWAYS, AND/OR PALM BEACH COUNTY
TRAFFIC DEPARTMENT TYPICAL T-P-10-001, WHERE APPLI

LOCATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL UTI
DEPTH OF THER LINES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION,

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE AND PAY FOR THL
DEENERGIZING OF PONER LINES AND/OR HOLDING POVER POLES DURING
CONSTRUCTION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

ITY COMPANIES FOR LocATlON AND

"

8

“

3

ALL UTILITY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE LOCAL UTILITY.

ENVIRODESIGN ASSOC. INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE saruv or e
IE_GENERAL PUBLIC. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESP
Pnovmmc SAFETY TO THE WORKERS IN ACCORDANCE WiTh OCCUPATIONAL ety
& HEALTH ADMINISTRATIONS (OSHA) REQUIREMENTS AND THE SAFETY OF THE
GENERAL PUBLIC,

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP uusT BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE LOCAL
UTILITY STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATION:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL SUNSHINE 1-800-432-4770 48 HOURS BEFORE
DIGGING FOR FIELD LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES,

BY: )

5. CORRUGATED ALUMINUM PIPE USED BENEATH PAVEMENT SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE
M Al P 14, F 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COCRDINATE AND PAY FOR THE VATH SEC. B.24.E.5.]
K710 508 ARG 18 oo TR, oot ISP o Cousuenan s o s e S S TR S ST SRS o
3 s BASE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 250 OF £ IN PLACE AND HAVE PROPER DENSITY PRIOR 10 Tt AOBIMIGNAL CORST 16, THE o, 16, ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY, INCLUDING TRENCHING, IS TO BE A MINIMUA OF SIX I
THE FLORIA szmmu:m OF TRANSPURATION srmn/mn svzuncmtms FOR ROAD FEET FROM THE BASE OF ANY TREE THAT IS DESIGNATED TO REMAIN.
AND anc: CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION. THE THICKNESS OF THE SHELLROCK 5. ALL ELEVATIONS REFER TO N.G.V.D, 1929. MINIMUM FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION FOR LL EROCK: AND BASE/MATERIALS SHALL BE RESIGVES RGN HE FLATER
BE AS SHOWN ON THE DETAIL DRAWIN&S AND SH, ALL 55 COMPACTED 15, INLETS AND umnm:s - INLETS AND MANHOLES SHALL BE cousmucrr_n m ANY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE SHALL BE SET AT OR ABOVE ELEVATION T80 (WHICH 17. Al uM K A b
TD A DENSI\'Y OF 98X OF THE MAXIML NSITY DE TERMIN Y AASHTO ACCORDANCE WITH FDOY SPEU"CA“ONS LATEST EDITION, AND ROAD IS ABOVE THE 100-YEAR FREQUENCY STORM). AS/ISLANDS AND REFLACED WITH APPROPRIATE PLANTING SOIL PRIOR TOT THE g
~180. THE SHELLROCK SHALL HAVE A MINIUN O 40% CARDOIA TS o CALCIUM IRAFFIC ESIGN STANDARDS, LATEST EDITION, AND PBC STANDAROS nest Eommow, e g — s o e e 2
AN MA UM HE M. AL WHERE PLIC/ . A
0 MAGNESILM W THE MATER X GONSTRUCTION oR INSTALLATION AS'REGUIRED G THE ENGINEER R 18 THE REMOVAL OF ANY TREE ON THE SITE IS PROMIBITED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED
4. UMEROCK BASE SHALL BE SOUSTRUCTED It ACCORDANCE T Secnion 200 oF 16. GRATE ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE FLOWLINE OF THE GRATE. SPPROPRIATE ‘GOVERNING AGENCI PERMITS.
[HE_FDOT STANDARD' SPEGIFICA A0 AND BAIDG
LATEST EDITION. THE mlcsmzss or THE LIEROCK. BASE AL 5E 'AS S0 on 17. GRADES SHOWN ARE FINISHED GRADES. . 7 CONTRASTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 10 SECURE AND PAY FOR, AT NO ADDITIONAL | 15. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION WTHIN THE FDOT RIGHT-OF—WAY SHALL
i GRAVINGS AND SHALL BE Conm ACTED TO A GENSITY OF 363 OF e COST TO THE OWNER, ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, FEES AND LICENSES. 3‘“‘70"“ N’CQE T"EDFU%V e\fsgggni["g‘:s“z‘:f ;“E"s"&ﬂg"mmﬂ";@;: _ "
HAX‘MUM DENSITY AS DETERMINEH BY AASHTO T- 18 MINIMUM ROAD CROWN ELEVATION SH, BE EL. TED' N.G.V.D. AINTENA! AN Ly i 2 g
L 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE stm;usmz FOR GIVING THE REQUIRED NOTICES AND £0.), B y

5. MUCK AND PEAT - IF MUCK AND PEAT ARE- ENCOUNTERED IN THE ROAD OR 19. R[INFORQD CMCRETE PIPE — THE PIPE SHALL CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS COMPLYING WITH ALL PERMIT(S) CONDITIONS. ' :
PARKING AREA, THEY WLl B A SUPLETELY T0 A Yiomi oF TEN FeET F _CLASS il OF ASTM C~76 AND WITH THE FDOT SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST EDITION, 20 LANE CLOSURES WTHIN THE FDOT RIGHT~0F—WAY SHALL B LMITED TO THE HOURS 5 k7
BEYOND THE EDGE. OF PAVEMIENT g A ™H GR ms FIRST ot OF PINE BMTERRIG o LEAVING A MANHOLE OR INLET SHALL BE 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE YO COORDINATE AND PAY FOR THE HOLOING OF 9AM—3PN, MONDAY=FRIDAY EXCLUDING GOVERNMI HOLIDAYS. MAINTENANCE El )
MATERIAL IF HARDPAN 15 ENCOUNTERED IN T SWkLS SReA T WL REMOVED To APPED WITH FILTER FABRIC PER FDOT SPECIFICATIONS. OF OTHER UTILITY POLES DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST 10 THE GF TRAFFIC SHALL a(: vnownm) N ACCORDANCE W INDEX 613 OF THE Fhot ¢ | m

TH OF TWO FEET AT THE SWALE INVERT AND REPLACED WITH GRA! OWNER. DESIGN STANDARDS (LATEST ED. 2
KaTERAL 20. CORRUGATED ALUMINUM PIPE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF AASHTO Mi9§
AND SECTIONS 125, 430 AND 943 OF THE FOOT STANDARD SPECIICATIONS FOR 10, AL CONCRETE SHALL DEVELOP 2500 pel (MINIUM) 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE E
G WHERE SO IS DESIRED, LOWER THE CRADE. 2 INCHES BELOW THE FINISHED GRADE ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION., SIRENGTH OR GREATER TER WHERE NOTED ON PLANS. CU S CASJoNREE SWL
0 ALLOW FOR THE THICKNESS OF Thi CONFORM WITH g
21, MEASUREMENT OF THE LENGTH OF PIPE SHALL BE FROM THE CENTER OF THE AS PAVING SHALL DEVELOP 3000 p.s.i. (MINIMUM) za DAYS COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH.
7. CLEARING AND GRUBBING — WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION ALL VEGETATION STRUCTURE TO THE CENTER OF THE STRUCTURE.
AND ROOT MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED.
22. PIPE BACKFILL — REQUIREMENTS FOR PIPE BACKFILL CROSSING ROADS OR P S“

8. GUMBO — WHERE GUMBO OR OTHER PLASTIC CLAYS ARE ENCOUNTERED, THEY SHALL AREAS SHALL BE DEFINED IN THE FOOT SPECFICATIONS, LATEST EDITION, mpzunz
B8 REMOVED A TS e DAY AND ~PARKING AREAS. OVE FO0T BEL THE BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED IN SIX INCH LIFTS AND COUPACTED TO 100% OF THi SeNERAL NoTES [}
ﬂJBGRADE EXTENDING HORIZONTALLY TO THE OUTSIOE EDGE OF THE SHOULDER STANDARD PROCTOR (AASHTO) T-99 SPECIFICATIONS. DEFINITI( =

N —
23. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO_THE ENGINEER THREE (3) cerTnED GOPIES oF ]
9. vnlxgnz‘::c’:&;'[,N SHALL aw Accc;nnin»&cecg«“g mrlrgu Kgr THE FDOT STANDARD CHEMICAL AND SIEVE ANALYSIS ROCK BY A STATE OF FLORI 2 COMTRACIOR - UTILITY CONTRACTOR AND ALL UTIUTY SUBCONTRACTORS — CONFORM 70 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF = 3
RUCTION, LATEST EDITION. PRIM T 14, PAVIG, ORANAGE AND TRAFFIC CONSTRUCTION SHALL
AL 5 K70 0 L S i (o) A ST CE CON | GRS 1 Wi SolBIREAG o S RO B o Ko 5 crntn - e st rn seron e s BISEMOE R o s o e = g
APPLIED AT A RATE OF APPLICATION N 0.10 GALLONS PER SQUARE 24 PRIOR T CERTFICATION OF THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM, THE CONTRACTOR MUST PUMP PROGEDURE PALM BCAGH COMTY TYCAL T oo e AATTIC CONTRGL DEWCES faltcn) o o = o=
YARD FOR LIMEROCK BASES ' L25s mm O OALLENS ek SQUARE YARD AND LAMP THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM FOR INSPECTION BY THE ENGINEER AFTER A commuenai e 1 10 o o p 10 gy o s FICAL T = Qo
FOR SHELL ROCK OR CQOUINA SHﬂ_L BASES. FlNlSNED ROCK FOR THE ROADWAYS HAS BEEN INSTALLED, INATION OF ANY lAl’El AND SEWER CONSTRUCTION. MECTING SKALL BE Ammm By 15, AS-DULT CRAWNGS SMALL OC PRCPARED DY A REGISTERED VEYOR,  RCGISTERED N —
THE TV, CONTRACTOR, SUOCENTRACTORS, THGHEER AN OTAER. " BehtTes ) THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AND SUBMITIED DY THE COMTRACTOR 16, 9. G, A,
70 TACK COAT — BITUMINOUS TACK COAT SHALL CONFORM vini e REQUREMENTS oF 1]
THE FDOT SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST EDIT D SHALL BE APPLIED AT TH Lt REUSOUS 0 THE APRROVED PLAKS MUST B APPROVED BY THE TY PRCR To THE 16 % 10, COMENCIUG of Y SXCAIIION, e ComACIon suaL cousty A =T
OF 0.08 GALLONS PER SQUARE  YARD, UNLES A VARIMIDN s APPwovm B PRE-CONSTRUCTION 14 FLORIOA STATUTE 583-851 FOR PROTECTION OF UNDERGACUND WL s o fas]
ENGINEER. D ek o uee o) cones cr I cusnonr A5PROND FrOOUCT ST 0 AL s v 17, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIY SUNSHA STATE ONC (1-800-412-4770) 48 HOURS I ADVANCE E et g [3)
NECESSARY SHOP DRAWMGS SHALL BZ SUBMITIED FOR APPROVAL UL GF consTRuC
PRC-COTRICTON MEETAE: AL P HAUTACTURERS s ST e s o =
AN ATFBAVT DUAT THE PIPE AN CONTHCS WERE. MAUPACTORED M ACCOrOIISE ot 10, GUADES DIOWY OF PLWS AE FINSHED GRASES. TS CONTVACTON SHALL BE  REGUAED 10 EROCE T
AWA C181/A21,51-01, SAUST ExSTNG SAUTARY SENER BAOCE 7055 e SeLm R A B8, Rcouse i m
carce,
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH GENERAL NOTES 4 grPuCios perus st b coranes s cones PRoUEED T e Gy AR 10 . o~ A7 AL s o oTCTON o0 S =
UAENCEUEN . conmcror LOCAL TRAITI Tucs coxs =
1. ALL CITY OF DELRAY BEACH STANDARD DETAILS INCLUDED IN THE CIVIL PLANS TO PROVIDE ALL BARRICADCS, SIGNAGT AND _ FLAGMEN AS (&3 o -
T APPROVED STT GF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ncusmmmmn THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLC BN THE BORK AREA. THE
Pr:a”&%?ai: Ewob’ssmn ASSOCIATES, INC. HAVE NOT BEEN MODIFIED FROM A m rieaLL MATAR A CURRENT APPROVED SET OF CONSTAUC ACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DETALED TRAFFIC MANTENANCE FLAN PRIOR TO E S g 5
TERIALS SUPPLIED SHALL T3, RSSUCT LT A0 sice caawCs 43 =0, m“ma BAST MATERIAL TWAT IS REUOVED DURWG CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE USEO I

2. CONTRACTCR T0 FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION, SIZE, AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING D BT G P e S ] LT THE CONSTRUCTION OF NCW LIMEROCK DASE. ] - g
UTILMES PRIOR TO m:;smucncu AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO SUBSTITUTION SMALL BC APPROVED PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF MS( IIM[NIALS To THE woa 21 AL VEGETATION, DEBRI, CONCRETE ABLE AT SHALL BE LEGALLY. [~9%

ENVIRODESIGN ASSOCIATES, INC ‘"‘ " Diseosto or RACTCRS.
e STE W ol AREA AT E GO CPINE. =

3. No Fﬁmrosn IMPROVEMENTS, BUILDINGS OR ANY KIND OF CONSTRUCTION CAN BE T AT oS CASTNG UTUTIES A3 SHOWN Ol THE PLANS ARL APPROXMATE LY. . CONTRACTOR SHALL UTLIZE CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND DEMCES, SUCH AS  TURDIDITY
PLACED ON OR WITHIN ANY WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE EASEUENTS, UNLESS o AR T A S a3t D eACTER nan iy b T SORIE, CUTANS NI LA ST A i SECES, o A5 sy 3
SEPROVED oY THE G oy DELRAY BEACH CITY ENGINEES 2 o1 T ) it i o - G 90300 DAL 2 by WTH ALL STATE. AND LOCAL WATER QUALITY STANBARDS. g .8

CONFLIC SHALL ITY AND NOTWY THL U ~ 3

4 49, PRoPosen ¢ STRUCTURES SHALL ALL 52 INSTALLED nTHN A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE GWNcR 10 RESOVE T URTY EOUPLET A o Uy S T Uy . AU ONFORCED CONCACTC STORM SIWER PIPE SHALL B CLASS M, UMLESS  OTHERWSE g é il

ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED WATER, SEWER OR
FACILITIES, UNLESS APPROVED BY TH Rcvv OF OELRAY SEA T EnGineE 5 THE covmActon DE RESPONSIOLE AT ALL TIMES THAGUGHOUT THE DURATIOH oF ng=
e LRy S0 & Bl o Tt T FROTEEI0N O ca ey BT ] L DASD SirAcs SUL B PRy iAo ren To pouns o oavowzs Z|ggo
PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARGING STALLS ALt BE LAB. 0T Vg WA Tk LATOU
S NOTE ANY TREES OR SHRUSS PLACED WITHIN WATER, SEWER OR SO NEALRES A6 MEcraSa s A COUTICTOR SHALL B RESPONSDLE FOR TAGG TO B REVICWED OY THE CITY PRIOR T0 PLACCMENT OF FINAL MARKING. Sle38
EASEMENTS, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF BELRAY BEACH STANGARD m !,,“g?;" s T THE HEALTH, | SATETY, O WeIFARC o st i ©
HAWNG AC
DETAILS; LD 11 & L 25, CUBANKMINT (ML) AND EXCESS MATERIAL REOUIRED FOR ROADWAY RECOMSTRUETION AND - )
" con 9. THI CONTRAGIOR SHALL B RESPONSIOLE FOR GBTAWNG LOCATICNS OF ALL DTHER UTUTY SILITY MSTALATENS UL BE Sirnuso Mo/on DEPOSTD o by i CouncTon A 2 §'g|._
6 AL sbewaLs To 6 STRUCTED N ACCORDANCE WTH ADA REQUIREMENTS. FACLmES. E
ALL SIDEWALKS NOT TO EXCEED 1:48 CROSS-GLORE AND 1t 20 RORMING SLOPSS. RECONSTRUCTION AKD UTIUTY MPROVEVENTS SHALL B INCLUDED IN THE COSTS OF OTHER Z|5S
10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS AMD TESTS WTH THE CITY A  MDWU OF 24 APPROPRIATE PAY ITEMS. &2
RAMS I0T TO EXCEED 1. DSS— 'E_AND 1; RUNNI! SLOPES WITH HOURS N ADVS .E
MAXIMUM RISE AND RUNS PER ADA REQUIREMENTS WITH RAILINGS WHERE NEEDED. it 26, CONTIMUTY OF WATER AND SEWER SERVICE T0 GITY UTLITY QUSTOMERS SHALL é 23
LANDINGS WTH i: 48 CROSS— AND RUNNING-SLOPES ARE TO BE PROVIDED AT n DISTURD EXSTG CITY MAWS OR STRUCTURES WITHOUT THE UANTANED THRUBIOUT THE OUBATIN OF TS PROC. A BACAK e nu is N
TOPS AND BOTTOMS OF ALL R PKKSDC( W A nn M:‘lw. dh‘ UTIITY SYSIEM VALVES AND  APPURTENANCES MAY n&f\vgrw A-Cfﬂ:‘:uh"lz' connECcTIoN ud“‘&'ﬁmd s .(“’ muu (=] H;‘
OMLY BE CPERATED B CITY PERSONINL. 4K HOURS eTER JREVENT —

7. CITY OF DELRAY BEACH UTILITY DIVISION MUST BE CONTACTED AT LEAST 48 Hours S MAGE Y T v Eg!
FRIGR, T0 ALY SHUTDOW AD/GR REUOVAL OF EXSTNG WATER A 0 1 P IGO0 et L o commucnn i sccomomes i sy AN KD 5 SV SRS i G o, g E,g%
SANITARY SEWER LINES AT 561-243- ar. 3 4

20, MHE CamNT o naxo woRx 70 0 o T commacron, wnin °
BB
8. THE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LINE MUST BE TELEVISED PRIOR TO AND AFTER ANY 3 OF CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO FINAL WORK, A THE RALROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BC DETCRANED D < &)
SANITARY SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION, REMOVAL AND/OR ABANDONMENT, g‘:u msag.:nm SHALL VERIrY PROPLR ADHERENGE 10 ALt Famo B Sy A THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RALLMAY COUPANT AT THE e OF CONSTRUCTION, & gg‘%
20 RELOCATION of UILITY POLES AND GAS PIPE LIES SHAL 0€ COBRONATED BY THE £
9. UPON APPROVAL ‘ND REC'EPT OF PERMIT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE CONTRACTOR WTH FLORIDA PORER AND AND '\BIIDA PuBLC IJVIUYI(S. RES ﬁ
DELRAY BEACH DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF CONSTRUCTION AT 561-243-7320 [EACH UTLITY HAS DECN NOTAIZO THAT MV "WLL 0 REQUIRCO TO IELOCATE THER ummx =l 5 »l
70 'SCHEDULE A PRECONSTRLC YL MEETING PRIOR TO STARTING ANY SITE WORK. = fS

10 ALL WATER METER SIZES TO BE DETERMINED BY PLUMBING ENGINEERING OF RECORD ]

AND SHALL BE CHECKED AND AUTHORIZED BY CITY OF DELRAY BEACH UTILITIES 2,
DIVISION, =

1. ALL CITY OF DELRAY BEACH 2014 STANDARD DETALS INCLUDED IN THIS SET OF DRAWN:

PLANS AND DETALS HAVE NOT BEEN MODIFIED FROM THEIR ORIGINAL CONTENT. B.AB.

CALL 48 HOURS BEFORE YOU DIC. J.AP.

IT'S THE LAW DATE:
1-800-432-4770 11/30/16

~ SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC. JoB No.
16045-DTL
Know what's below. e D 18 PROUSES T ST Pt o, SHEET NO.
Call befors you dig. m““”m REPRCLINTIN. DRGSOy AR S 4,6 y
| —




LETER BOX DY CONTRACTOR.
ETER BY CITY-

80 P.V.C. SLEEVE UNDER 314 5 ooums s aavou
PAVIMT. TO 5 nEYoo
OF PAVEMENT. (St STavdARs PROGUST Loy~
NOTES:

SUCCESSIVE TAPS INTO THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE SPACED A MINAUY CF 18°
O CENTER,

SERVICE UNES SHALL NOT BS PLACED UNDER DRIVEWAYS.
ALL METERS REQUIRE A LOCKING BRASS CURD STOP WITH LOGK WNG (1),
O FITINGS BETWIIN CORPORATION STOP AND BRANGH ASSEMOLY.

CASHG PIPE L0, SHALL BE SCRVICE O.0. PLUS 17 MINMUM,
MAMUM BEND RADIUS ON SERVICES SIALL OE 14° ON ALL STRWCES GEMIND METEA.

2
x
4.
5 MAOMUM SERWCE LENGTH 18 100° TO METER.
'y
k2
a

UETER SITE WAL 6E DETERVINED Y PUBLIC UTIUTIES DEPY.
UPOH APPLICATION FOR SERVICE.

AL VALVES TO BE BALL VALVES.

10. MR BOX SHALL BE PROVICED AND INSTALLED OY CONTRACTOR.

ALL STRVICES UNDTR ROADWAYS ARE TO BE INSTALLED DY TREHCHLESS WETHOO,
UNLESS OTHERWSE APPROVED.

SRR It e st s o e
ot e
TYPICAL SERVICE CONNECTION PW 9.1a

"

27X 2" X 1/4° THK. 0. :I u— 2 %

I
WRAP P(FE W/ MNEOPRENE

AT

T

PIPE_SUPY

NOTES:
1. FOR ALL SERVICES LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 2° DIA.

2. AOVE GRADL PIPING SHALL BX BRASS OR TYPE L” COPPER TUDING.
3. ALL COPPER JOINTS SHALL BE MADE WTH 95/5 SOLDER.

4. BPZ BACKILOW PREVENTER 15 REGUATD 11 ACCCROANCE WIN CITY
Y BEACH CODE OF GRONANCES TILE V, CHAPTER 5260

5. USC OF OTHIR PIPC MATERIALS WTH APPROVAL OF DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF UTIMES.

“ JR% BACAGH FROMTER 19 ncaato FoR AL CMUTNOAL PROPCRTES
ALL"RESIDENTAL PROPERTIES WTH FIRE SPRIKLER

REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE BACKFLOW PREVENTER PW 10.2

1. FOR ALL SERVICES GREATER THAN 2° DIA.

2. AL PIPE ANO FITINGS SHALL B CLASS 52 BUCTILC IRON CEMENT LINED.
oty UED OUCTLE RO FLANGE FITIGS 1R A00VE OROLYD U5 WtGianica

5 e o o8 M Aokt SAaL s e
Al Cel- Wi hrPhoia, O DISRGAGTA. St SNl

. CERNICATION O PROPER WSTALLATION AND GPERATION WLL OF REURED Moy
CERTIIED BACKTLON PRV TLEHACAN PRGA 10 WATER GAW ACCERTAGE DY
REER of S S

5 I FROSERIY oMich Bin B mEsaanE I cren o

2 A0 TCS Tl b THE- BOUBLE BETECTOR CHEGK ALNe ASbb.

. IMM 0 BE USED I THE ASSEMOLY IS WITHIN 8' OF THE PAVEMENT, REFER 10
BCLLARD DETAIL PW 5.2.

7. AL TH0 WO BOURLE DETECTOR G VALV, SHAL B2 DAASS OF

5. (8¢ o oo Pt UATCRARS, WY ASPRORAL 6 VAT SEWER MANACER.
0. CITY LANTAINS LP T0 THE FIRST 0 S & ¥ VALVE.

DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE PW 10.1

BALL SEAT (4 REQD)
VALVE BALL (2 REQ®.)
ADAPTER (2 REQD.)
70 BE WISTALLED 12°
ABOVE THE HIGHEST

THAN 5 FELT

NOTES:
1. WATTS REGULATOR COLPANY OR EQUIVALINT.

VALVE SHALL MECT OR £XCEED THE ASSE., B54A 0O
" uSCr, ACOURCUTNTS.

3. SHALL ALSO BE LISTED BY IAPMO (UPC),
4. USE OF OTHER PIPE MATERIALS WD APPROVAL OF DEPUTY DIR. OF UTWTIES.
5. ABOVE GRADE P#ING DHALL DT PVC OR COPPER.

ANTI-SIPHON PRESSURE TYPE VACUUM BREAKER
PW 10.3

supe uP T0

SL0PE UP TO R
1/8° PER FOOT M.

IOUT OH EACH BRANCH

seRvicE
conNECTION AT
R/ UNE

CLEANGUT ON EACH BRANGH
R/W OR EASSMENT LT

A une
!:‘ AU
I_ eLeANouT

F——R/W or EASENENT LuE

SUALL TERMINATE PROPERTY LINE A DEPTH

S TEEY Moo HARGD WO A 2 4 TREAED SYAKE

2 CLEAIOUT BOTALLATION SHALL BE FROPERTY OWNENS RESPONSIELTY
BE NSTALLED DY LICENSED PLUMBER.

3 s nun PH 2.1 FOR  SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

SEWER SERVICE CONNECTIONS WW 4.1

PROPERTY
e

cRAVITY

" X 67 HARCO, o
lrmn FOR CONIIECTI
WiEs CALY: (BONUTS NOT ALLOWED)
HOW

1. INVIRTED DRASS CAP SHALL D USED I GRASS AREAS b1 LICU OF CASTING AND
CONE COLLAR.

2. MINMUM OIPTH ©F SERVCE LATEAAL SHALL BE 3 FECT.

TYPICAL COMMERCIAL CLEANOUT WW 5.2

NOTES:

1. ALL ROOT BARREAS SHALL BE 4° MASUU FROM ALL CITY FAGLITCS.
2 THE WSTALLATON Of ROOT BARRICRS S4ALL BE COORDIATED T GITY AND
BISPECTED BY CITY PAICR 10 BACKTLLIG. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL £XTEN0
UP TO FINISHED GRACE.
3 ROOT BARIERS SHALL BE LnWLM 36° DEEP. APPROVED PRODUCTS INCLUDE
(DEtP ROOT AND “HOOT SGLUTIONS”. MLEXDLE BARRIERS SHALL BE 34° PANLS
e

4. AU moor n-nus SMALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURCRS
WRITTEN DISTRUCTIONS.

TYPICAL TREE WITH ROOT BARRIER LD 1.1

“NOT FOR GONSTRUCTION™

REVSONS.

DATE:

o,
A

FLREG § 42656

BNoAEDTS SEAL

NOT VALD WTHOUT
OSEPH A PKE. PE.

WATER & WASTEWATER DETAILS FOR:

MOTOR GROUP
DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA

- ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS| 1107 WALLACE DR

2l
3
3
NOTES: 85
. ANCE SHALL DL 10" MISMUM FROM ALL GITY FACLITES 32
o Gt BARER 1€ uico! i <45
5l
&
§
TYPICAL TREE WITHOUT ROOT BARRIER LD 1.2 :i’
; i
e
<§.’~7
2lEiE
a8y
g "8
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